
PERSONS OF CONCERN AS OF 30 September 2019ZAMBIA

Total Population  by Legal  status & Gender  
breakdown

Legal Status Female Male Total

Asylum 
Seekers 1, 436 2,743 4,179

Other of 
Concern 11,730 11,525 23,255

Refugees 26,355 30,764 57,119

Grand Total 39,521 45,032 84,553

* Other Nationalities includes: CAR-1, Congo Brazzaville-7, Eritrea- 46, Ethiopia- 43, Ghana-1, Kenya- 2, Liberia- 7, Namibia- 1, Nigeria- 3, State of Palestine- 13, Sierra Leone- 8, South Africa-7, South Sudan- 1, Sudan- 27, Syrian Arab Rep-19, Turkey- 41, Uganda- 39, Zimbabwe- 2, Tanzania-1
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27,729
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REFUGEE DEMOGRAPHICS

Site Nationality Refugees
Asylum
Seekers

Former Angolan 
Refugees

Former Rwandan
Refugees

Grand Total 

Meheba Settlement

Angolan 0 0 6,052 0

25,378

Burundi 1,886 89 0 0

DR Congolese 12,655 499 0 0

Rwandan 445 0 3,214

Somali 483 2 0 0

Other 51 2 0 0

Sub Total 15,520 592 6,052 3,214

Mayukwayukwa Settlement

Angolan 0 0 6,264 0

15,190

Burundi 399 1 0 0

DR Congolese 8,318 40 0 0

Rwandan 29 0 0 128

Somali 10 1 0 0

Other 0 0 0 0

Sub Total 8,756 42 6,264 128

Self-settled (28 Districts in 5 
Provinces) 

Angolan 0 0 5,890 0

12,404

Burundi 400 0 0 0

DR Congolese 4,429 0 0 0

Rwandan 0 0 0 914

Somali 700 0 0 0

Other 71 0 0 0

Sub Total 5,600 0 5,890 914

Urban (Lusaka/Ndola)

Angolan 0 1 9 0

16,674

Burundi 2,587 1,185 0 0

DR Congolese 7,103 1,948 0 0

Rwandan 289 66 0 784

Somali 2,184 247 0 0

Other 174 97 0 0

Sub Total 12,337 3,544 9 784

Nchelenge Mantampala

DR Congolese 14,906 0 0 0
14,907

Other 0 1 0 0

Sub Total 14,906 1 0 0
TOTAL 57,119 4,179 18,215 5,040

84,553

Total Asylum&Refugees 
and  former refugees 61,298 23,255

Total population demographics 

Age cohort Female % Male % Total %

00-04 years 5,578 7% 5,424 7% 11,002 13%

05-11 years 8,779 10% 8,657 10% 17,436 21%

12-17 years 6,337 7% 6,475 8% 12,812 15%

18-59 years 17,574 21% 22,633 27% 40,207 47%

60+ years 1,253 1% 1,843 2% 3,096 4%

Grand Total 39,521 47% 45,032 53% 84,553 100%
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PERSONS OF CONCERN AS OF 30 September 2019ZAMBIA
Total active Population by legal status in  2018-2019

Legal-Status & 
Period M
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Total 
Refugees 44,757 45,940 46,547 45,870 47,111 47,985 45,310 46,51047,692 49,879 51,371 52,103 52,562 53,121 53,70154,92655,800 56,500 57,119

Total Asylum 
Seekers 5,518 5,086 5,066 4,551 4,038 3,927 4,131 4,049 4,393 3,306 3,173 3,058 3,520 3,691 4,019 3,737 3,703 3,998 4,719

Total Former 
Refugees 22,644 22,648 22,669 22,690 22,722 22,740 22,743 22,76322,823 22,842 22,826 22,840 22,856 22,876 23,01923,11323,123 23,194 23,255

Total PoC’s
72,919 73,674 74,282 73,111 73,871 74,652 72,184 73,32274,908 76,027 77,370 78,001 78,938 79,688 80,73981,776 82,626 83,692 84,553

Population decrease in 2019

Reasons Total

Death 93

Inactivation 246

Resettlement(Departed) 363

VolRep 6

Spontaneous Departure 113

Grand Total 821

Population Increase in  2019 

Nationality In SituNew Arrivals New Birth Total

Angola 103 2 202 305

Burundi 99 853 52 1,004

DR. Congo 1,207 4,781 885 6,873

Rwanda 19 5 26 50

Somalia 48 380 23 451

Other 26 40 4 70

Grand Total 1,502 6,059 1,128 8,753

New arrivals by Nationalities 2018-2019

Nationalities Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 June-19 July-19 Aug-19 Sep-19
Grand 
Total

Rwanda 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 17
Other Nationalities 0 0 6 7 3 9 0 3 0 1 5 2 2 0 2 3 2 2 2 17 7 73
Somalia 18 17 18 18 9 30 59 23 18 42 36 21 28 17 42 32 127 24 38 41 32 690
Burundi 58 103 95 100 89 72 110 80 69 104 75 81 76 53 116 76 67 117 121 109 115 1,886

Democratic Republic of the Congo
1,884 818 386 372 403 230 296 480 417 788 1,113 791 1,071 453 494 442 354 558 411 553 506 12,820

Total PoCs 1,960 938 506 497 504 341 465 592 504 936 1,233 895 1,177 523 654 554 550 701 572 720 664 15,486

Standard Age breakdown Female Male Total

UNHCR 
15-24 7,032 8,380 15,412

% 10% 12% 21.36%

Government
17-35 10,658 13,992 24,650

% 15% 19% 34,17%

Total population(Minus self-settled) 33,349 38,800 72,149

Total Youth population analysis September 2019

** In June 2018 and Sept 2018, the number decreased due to de-activation of individuals who missed 3 consecutive GFD In Nchelenge

Standards Asylum Seeker Other of concern Refugee Grand Total

UNHCR 

Standard

Lusaka 923 136 2,836 3,895

Mantampala 2,741 2,741

Mayukwayukwa 9 1,274 1,844 3,127

Meheba 133 1,897 3,619 5,649
UNHCR Total 1,065 3,307 11,040 15,412

Government 

Lusaka 2,071 239 5,341 7,651

Mantampala 4,067 4,067

Mayukwayukwa 13 1,553 3,402 4,968

Meheba 216 2,264 5,484 7,964

Government Total 2,300 4,056 18,294 24,650
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Youth population by Nationality

Government UNHCR Standard
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Trend of New Arrivals by Nationality from Sept. 2017- Sep 2019

Rwanda Other Nationalities Somalia Burundi Democratic Republic of the Congo



PERSONS OF CONCERN AS OF 30 September 2019ZAMBIA
Total active Population by legal status in  2017-2019

Legal-Status & 
Period Ja
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Total Refugees 29,380 27,743 28,40528,777 29,203 29,509 30,020 30,875 32,766 36,422 36,424 41,269 43,246 44,283 44,757 45,940 46,547 45,870 47,111 47,985 45,310 46,510 47,692 49,879 51,371 52,103 52,562 53,121 53,701 54,926 55,800 56,500 57,119

Total Asylum Seekers 3,598 3,382 3,549 3,683 3,803 3,871 3,767 3,470 3,902 4,363 3,894 4,677 5,013 5,264 5,518 5,086 5,066 4,551 4,038 3,927 4,131 4,049 4,393 3,306 3,173 3,058 3,520 3,691 4,019 3,737 3,703 3,998 4,719

Total Former Refugees 24,556 24,926 24,94024,993 25,069 25,069 25,119 19,673 23,938 22,403 22,161 22,394 22,524 22,604 22,644 22,648 22,669 22,690 22,722 22,740 22,743 22,763 22,823 22,842 22,826 22,840 22,856 22,876 23,019 23,113 23,123 23,194 23,255

Total PoC’s 57,534 56,051 56,89457,453 58,075 58,449 58,906 54,018 60,606 63,188 62,479 68,340 70,783 72,151 72,919 73,674 74,282 73,111 73,871 74,652 72,184 73,322 74,908 76,027 77,370 78,001 78,938 79,688 80,739 81,776 82,626 83,692 84,553

** In June 2018 and Sept 2018, the number decreased due to de-activation of individuals who missed 3 consecutive GFD In Nchelenge

Population Dec-18 -Sep-19

Total 76,027 84,553

Difference 2019-2018 8,526

New registration 2019 8,753

Decrease 2019 821

Other Increase during 2019 227

Type Total

Population Dec 2016 57,209

Increase in 2017 to date 44,935

Other increase in 2017 to date 1,000

Decrease in 2017 to date 18,591

Population September 2019 84,553

Data analysis Dec-2018 to Sep 2019 

Data analysis Dec-2016 to Sep 2019 

Note : from January 2017 to Date, a total of 44,935 individuals have been registered of which 38,843 still active and 6,092 are inactive/closed. Among
38,843, we have 27,596 registered as new arrivals, 4,465 registered as new Birth and 6,266 as in situ.
The 6,092 individuals inactive/closed we have 5,691 individuals registered as New arrivals, 179 as birth and 222 as in-situ.
* The graphic of caseload was determined compare the total active population as of September 2019 (84,553) to the total new arrivals active
(27,596)
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Total Population Trend by legal status from January 2017 to date

Total Refugees Total Asylum Seekers Total Former Refugees Total PoCs


